respectively. For the year ended December 31, 2008, the Company previously reported that it was deficient to
cover fixed charges by $884 million.

(2) The Company was deficient to cover fixed charges by $890 million.

The ratio of earnings to fixed charges is computed by dividing (i) income/(loss) before income taxes and cumulative
effect of accounting change, less income/(loss) from equity investees, plus fixed charges and the amortization of
capitalized interest, less capitalized interest, by (ii) fixed charges. Our fixed charges consist of interest expense on all
indebtedness (including costs related to the early extinguishment of debt and the amortization of deferred financing
costs), capitalized interest and the portion of operating lease rental expense that is representative of the interest factor.

S-12

Edgar Filing: WYNDHAM WORLDWIDE CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, securitized assets and capitalization as of December 31,
2010 on an actual basis and as adjusted for this offering and the repurchase of all outstanding 3.50% convertible notes
due 2012.

Actual As Adjusted
As of December 31, 2010

(in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 156 $

Securitized assets(1) $ 2,865 $ 2,865

Securitized vacation ownership debt $ 1,650 $ 1,650
Other debt:
   % Senior unsecured notes (due March 2021) � $
7.375% Senior unsecured notes (due March 2020) $ 247 247
5.75% Senior unsecured notes (due February 2018) 247 247
6.00% Senior unsecured notes (due December 2016) 798 798
9.875% Senior unsecured notes (due May 2014) 241 241
Revolving credit facility (due October 2013) 154 154
3.50% Convertible notes (due May 2012)(2) 266 �
Vacation rentals capital leases 115 115
Other 26 26

Total other debt 2,094

Total debt 3,744
Total stockholders� equity 2,917 2,917

Total capitalization $ 6,661 $

(1) Represents the portion of gross vacation ownership contract receivables, securitization restricted cash and related
assets that collateralize our securitized debt.

Edgar Filing: WYNDHAM WORLDWIDE CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 19

(2) Includes debt principal, less unamortized discount, and a liability related to a bifurcated conversion feature.
During the third and fourth quarters of 2010, we repurchased a portion of our 3.50% convertible notes. The
following table details the components of the convertible notes:

December 31,
2010

(in millions)